

Co	ntra	ct	Nu	m	her
\sim	ппп	v	114		~~

SAP Number

County Administrative Office

Department Contract RepresentativeMatthew EricksonTelephone Number(909) 387-5423

ContractorSan Bernardino County Fire Protection District

Contractor Representative Fire Chief Dan Munsey

Telephone Number (909) 387-5779

Contract Term Effective Date through June 30, 2029, and continuing annually

Original Contract Amount \$9,072,873

Amendment Amount
Total Contract Amount
Cost Center

Amount calculated annually
1161161000

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO AND THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT RELATED TO THE "FUNDING GAP" ASSOCIATED WITH SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION ORDER 3000

WHEREAS, in 2005 the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors (County) submitted to the San Bernardino County Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) an application to reorganize the then-existing County-governed fire agencies into a single management entity to simplify the delivery of fire protection services in the County and to create a more effective and efficient management arrangement for fire protection and emergency medical response services and to maintain these services at the then-current level of service at the time of such reorganization, and

WHEREAS, following several public hearings, on September 11, 2007, LAFCO approved the reorganization action effective July 1, 2008, which resulted in the formation of the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (SBCFPD); and that approval is commonly referred to as LAFCO 3000, and

WHEREAS, during the reorganization process, and as part of its financial and service considerations, LAFCO staff found that in order to maintain levels of service, the historical General Fund support provided by the County for fire operations should be continued, and LAFCO staff determined further that the base amount of County General Fund support for Fiscal Year (FY) 2007-08 (\$8,318,318),

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 1 of 5

should be allocated permanently to the SBCFPD through a property tax exchange process under the provisions of Revenue and Taxation Code section 99.02 (herein referred to as the "R&T Code Transfer"), in order to sever the reorganized fire entity's reliance on the County's General Fund, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, at the County Fire Reorganization Workshop of October 16, 2007 (Item No. 82), opposed the LAFCO staff recommendation for a permanent property tax transfer of \$8,318,318 from the County General Fund to fund fire services in the SBCFPD (for purposes of this Agreement, the financial shortfall to SBCFPD as of the reorganization date is defined as the "Funding Gap"), and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the reorganization and creation of the SBCFPD, the County has continued to provide, on an annual basis, ongoing General Fund dollars for fire and emergency medical services and operations ranging from \$7.4M to \$25.6M, and

WHEREAS, to meet the social needs of the population of SBCFPD within the County in the areas of public health and safety, as well as to provide for better clarity in the budgeting of General Fund dollars, the County now desires to enter into an agreement with the SBCFPD, for the purpose of providing an annual allocation based on an agreed-upon formula of ongoing General Fund support to address a portion of financial need of the SBCFPD, based on reconsideration of the financial analysis found in LAFCO 3000, and

WHEREAS, the County and SBCFPD intend that the annual allocation provided under this Agreement can be budgeted or used or spent for any lawful purpose of the SBCFPD.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, the County and SBCFPD agree as follows:

- 1. **Annual Payment**. For the term provided herein, the County will pay annually to the SBCFPD, beginning in FY 2019-20, an amount identified as the Funding Gap, which is established in the initial amount and subject to annual adjustment as set forth below.
- 2. Reduction of Base Amount of Funding Gap. In 2007, LAFCO 3000 identified the sum of \$8,318,318 as the amount that should be allocated permanently to the SBCFPD through a property tax exchange process under the provisions of Revenue and Taxation Code section 99.02 (i.e., the base amount). As of the date of this Agreement, the base amount of the Funding Gap as of FY 2007-08 must be reduced to \$7,274,184 to reflect changes to the handling of certain costs not considered in LAFCO 3000, as follows:
 - a. Beginning in FY 2019-20, the Office of Emergency Services (OES) was established as a department of the County and is funded through a separate allocation from the County General Fund. This results in a reduction of the base amount of the Funding Gap by the total amount of \$844,134.
 - b. The LAFCO 3000 calculation assumed that costs of staffing at the Baker Fire Station were to be included. However, the costs of staffing at the Baker Fire Station should be eliminated as those costs are paid through a separate allocation from the County General Fund. This results in a reduction of the Funding Gap by the amount of \$200,000.
- 3. Adjustment of Base Amount of Funding Gap. The parties agree that the reduced base amount of the Funding Gap (i.e., \$7,274,184 as of FY 2007-08), should be further adjusted to reflect the changes that would have occurred had the R&T Code Transfer taken place in 2007 as recommended by LAFCO 3000, as follows:

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 2 of 5

- a. modified by the percent change in assessed valuation of taxable property within the boundary of the SBCFPD from FY 2007-08 to 2019-20 as shown in Exhibit A, which exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (it is understood that report names and computer systems might change and references herein and in Exhibit A to specific reports are included to clarify intent);
- b. but excluding the assessed valuation of taxable property located within city annexation areas that occurred effective on and after July 1, 2016, as shown in Exhibit A, which exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
- c. and also excluding the assessed valuation of taxable property located within unincorporated annexation areas that occurred effective on and after July 1, 2015, as shown in Exhibit A, which exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference:
- d. resulting in the adjusted amount of \$9,072,873 (referred to herein as the 2019-20 Amount).
- e. The 2019-20 Amount will be paid to the SBCFPD by the County in FY 2019-20.
- 4. Future Adjustments to the 2019-20 Amount. The parties agree that future adjustments should continue to reflect the changes in value that would have occurred had the R&T Code Transfer taken place in 2007 as recommended by LAFCO 3000, as follows:
 - a. For FY 2020-21, the 2019-20 Amount will be adjusted by the percent change in assessed valuation of taxable properties within the boundary of the SBCFPD for 2020-21 (excluding the assessed valuation of taxable property representing city annexations effective on and after July 1, 2016, and unincorporated annexations effective on and after July 1, 2015). This is the same methodology used in Exhibit A.
 - b. For subsequent fiscal years, the amount to be paid to SBCFPD will be calculated using the same methodology.
- 5. For the purposes of this Agreement, city annexations are defined as reorganizations/annexations that result in the SBCFPD providing the agreed upon services within the boundary of the City/Town.
- 6. The amount due under this Agreement will be calculated and paid each fiscal year by the County to the SBCFPD by February 1st of the fiscal year for which the calculation is performed.
- 7. Amounts paid to the SBCFPD under this Agreement can be used or set-aside for any lawful purpose of the SBCFPD and its use is not restricted.
- 8. Except as provided in Paragraphs 9 and 10, below, this Agreement cannot be modified, amended or terminated without the written approval of the Board of Supervisors and Board of Directors of both County and the SBCFPD, respectively.
- 9. The County reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to unilaterally terminate this Agreement upon execution of a permanent transfer of property tax revenue from the County to the SBCFPD under Section 99.02 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, or other relevant code section. The intention of the parties is that the transfer to be initiated or approved by the County will result in a property tax revenue transfer to the SBCFPD in an amount not less than, the then-current amount as adjusted and/or calculated under this Agreement. Such unilateral termination shall only be effective once the permanent transfer of property tax revenue is implemented, and SBCFPD receives this revenue. It is the intent of this Agreement that the SBCFPD will not suffer a loss of revenue in any transition year.

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 3 of 5

- 10. This Agreement is from the effective date described in Paragraph 14 through June 30, 2029 ("Initial Term"). The term of this Agreement shall automatically renew for successive one-year periods immediately following the expiration of the Initial Term. Except as provided in Paragraph 9, above, this Agreement may not be terminated during the Initial Term without the mutual agreement of both County and SBCFPD. After the Initial Term, County or SBCFPD may terminate this Agreement without cause and for its convenience with an effective date of June 30th, by providing the non-terminating party notice of termination at least one year in advance of the June 30th termination date.
- 11. If any word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, section, article, part or portion of this Agreement is or shall be invalid for any reason, the same shall be deemed severable from the remainder hereof and shall in no way affect or impair the validity of this Agreement or any other portion thereof.
- 12. The recitals of this Agreement are incorporated into the body of this Agreement by this reference.
- 13. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.
- 14. This Agreement shall take effect on the date it is signed and approved by authorized representatives of both County and the SBCFPD.
- 15. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any action or proceeding between the County and SBCFPD concerning the interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement, or which arises out of or is in any way connected with this Agreement, shall be instituted and tried in the appropriate state court in the County of San Bernardino, California.
- 16. Time is of the essence for each and every provision of this Agreement.
- 17. Since the parties or their agents have participated fully in the preparation of this Agreement, the language of this Agreement shall be construed simply, according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or against any party.
- 18. No waiver of any default shall constitute a waiver of any other default or breach, whether of the same or other covenant or condition. No waiver, benefit, privilege, or service voluntarily given or performed by a party shall give the other party any contractual rights by custom, estoppel, or otherwise.
- 19. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as a relinquishment of any rights now held by the County or SBCFPD.
- 20. This Agreement, including Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, and other documents incorporated herein, represents the final, complete and exclusive agreement between the parties hereto. Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations or representations relating to the subject matter of this Agreement not expressly set forth herein are of no force or effect. This Agreement is executed without reliance upon any promise,

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 4 of 5

warranty or representation by any party or any representative of any party other than those expressly contained herein. Each party has carefully read this Agreement and signs the same of its own free will.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of San Bernardino and the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District have each caused this Contract to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

DISTRICT

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Direc	ctors	Curt Hagmar	Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors		
Dated: SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COI DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD		DOCUMENT	Dated: SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD		
Laura H. Welch, Secretary		Laura H. Welch, Clerk			
By		Ву	Deputy		
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY					
Approved as to Legal Form	Reviewed for Contr	ract Compliance	Reviewed/Approved by Department		
Scott Runyan, Deputy County Counsel					
Date	Date		Date _		

Rev. 5/8/20 Page 5 of 5